

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of DAVID JORDAN, JR.

CASE NO. 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS, in his official capacity as
Sheriff of Midland County, and
ERIC WATSON, an individual,

Defendants.

**THE PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE**

/s/6000P
6000P

Attorneys for the Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE BECAUSE DEFENDANT ERIC WATSON’S DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT 4

A. Mr. Jordan’s Constitutional Rights Were Violated by Defendant Watson 5

 1. *Defendant violated Mr. Jordan’s Fourth Amendment right against unreasonable seizure and excessive force. 5*

 2. *Watson violated Mr. Jordan’s Fourteenth Amendment right against deprivation of life and liberty without due process of law. 7*

B. Clearly Established Law Gave Defendant Watson Reasonable Warning That His Conduct Violated Mr. Jordan’s Constitutional Rights 9

 1. *It was clearly established by case law that in February 2019 the use of deadly force against a person in similar circumstances was objectively unreasonable. . 10*

 2. *It was clearly established in February 2019 that conduct depriving life and liberty without due process is so egregious, that it violates a constitutional right, even in the total absence of a law. 11*

II. TESTIMONY BY PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT DR. EDWARDS IS ADMISSIBLE UNDER RULES 401, 403 AND 702 BECAUSE IT WILL HELP THE JURY UNDERSTAND RELEVANT FACTS AND ITS PROBATIVE VALUE OUTWEIGHS ANY RISK OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE..... 11

A. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony Is Admissible Under Rule 401 12

 1. *Dr. Edwards’ testimony is relevant because it tends to make the fact of the Defendant’s racial bias more probable. 12*

B. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is admissible under Rule 702 12

 1. *Dr. Edwards’ testimony is reliable under Daubert because his technique is testable, it has been subjected to peer review and publication, and has been employed with intellectual rigor. 12*

 2. *Dr. Edwards’ testimony is additionally reliable under case law where statistical testimony is at issue. 13*

C. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony Is Admissible Under Rule 403 15

 1. *Rule 403 favors admission over exclusion. 15*

 2. *Dr. Edwards’ testimony is highly probative, and does not risk unfair prejudice, because it provides critical context for whether Defendant’s use of force was reasonable. 16*

3. *Even if this court finds prejudice, it should exercise its discretion to admit Dr. Edwards' testimony because problems of bias are real and it's time for courts to trust juries to grapple with them.* 16

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	10
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	11
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	13, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	5
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	8

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Adams v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Ellison v. City of Montgomery</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (M.D. Ala. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 55 F. App'x 900 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty</i> , 984 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir.1993)	4
<i>Gregory v. Miami-Dade Cty., Fla.</i> , 719 F. App'x 859 (11th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Gutierrez</i> , 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Lewis v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 561 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Luna v. Mullenix</i> , 773 F. 3d 712 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Lundgren v. McDaniel</i> , 814 F.2d 600 (11 th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Perez v. Suszczyński</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Petta v. Rivera</i> , 143 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Primiano v. Cook</i> , 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Rouco</i> , 765 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 1985)	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 401	13
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	14
